

Surface Water – PFOS Analytical Results Summary – Fullerton Cove, NSW

3 June 2016

Executive Summary

The NSW EPA has examined surface drains around Fullerton Cove for PFC concentrations (including PFOS and PFOA). Samples were collected from the Fullerton Cove ring drain, the 10' and 14' drains, and other drains in January and May 2016.

Neither PFOS nor PFOA were detected in any sample collected outside the Investigation Area (laboratory detection limit = $0.02~\mu g/L$). PFOS was detected in samples collected within the Investigation Area, including the Fullerton Cove ring drain.

The two samples with positive detections along the Fullerton Cove ring drain are considered part of the Investigation Area.

The EPA requests that residents within the Williamtown Investigation Area continue to observe the water use advisory. This includes: not drinking or preparing food from private water bores, or water from dams, ponds or creeks in the Investigation Area.

The NSW Government will re-evaluate the water use advisory and the Investigation Area boundary following the release of Department of Defence investigation results



Surface Water - PFOS Analytical Results Summary - January and May 2016

